

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE,

DSCC,

*and*

DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official  
capacity as President of the United States,

PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity  
as U.S. Attorney General,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

And

JAMES E. TRAINOR III, SHANA M.  
BROUSSARD, ALLEN DICKERSON,  
and DARA LINDENBAUM, in their  
official capacities as Commissioners of the  
Federal Election Commission,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-587 (AHA)

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS DONALD J. TRUMP AND PAMELA BONDI  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. Legal Background ..... 4

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 5

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case ..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 9

    B. Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Judgment Claim Does Not Present an Actual Ripe Controversy ..... 15

II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits..... 17

    A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed Because They Lack Standing..... 17

    B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Count I ..... 17

    C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Count II..... 19

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Imminent Irreparable Harm as Necessary for a Preliminary Injunction ..... 22

IV. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief..... 24

V. Plaintiffs Improperly Ask this Court to Enjoin the President ..... 25

VI. The Court Should Not Certify any Questions and Should Reject Count II on the Merits, But If the Court Certifies any Questions, it Must Not Award Permanent Injunctive Relief Before Doing So ..... 25

VII. If the Court Awards a Preliminary Injunction, It Should Require a Bond..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

\* *Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth*,  
 300 U.S. 227 (1937) ..... 3, 9, 15, 16

*Allen v. Wright*,  
 468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 14

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Reagan*,  
 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 12

*Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....22

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9, 10

*Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....9

*Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.*,  
 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9

*Brown v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....23

\* *Cal. Medical Ass’n v. FEC*,  
 453 U.S. 182 (1981) ..... 9, 18, 19

*Campaign Legal Ctr. v. 45Committee, Inc.*,  
 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....21

*Center for Democracy & Technology v. Trump*,  
 507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

\* *Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 8, 22, 23, 24

\* *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 9, 10, 13, 14

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
 594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....2

*DSE, Inc. v. United States*,  
 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....26

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....22

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

*FEC v. Cent. Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.*,  
616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) .....18

*Fed. Express Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n*,  
67 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....25

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....2

*Goland v. United States*,  
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) .....15

*Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. HUD*,  
639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....17

*Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....8

*Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA*,  
36 F.4th 278 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 15, 17

*Indus. Energy Consumers of Am. v. FERC*,  
125 F.4th 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2025) .....13

*Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*,  
228 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017).....15

*Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC*,  
930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013),  
*aff’d* No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014) .....18

*Lodge 1858, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Webb*,  
580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....5

\* *Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 552 (1992) ..... 9, 11, 14

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....25

*Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB*,  
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

*Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm. v. FEC*,  
712 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (S.D. Ohio 2024) .....15

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....8

*Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Tr. v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....12

*Schonberg v. FEC*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....18

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....1, 2

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....23

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....10

*Sykes v. FEC*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 84.....18

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....17

\* *United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*,  
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926) ..... 11, 12

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 24-25

*Wagner v. FEC*,  
717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
459 U.S. 149 (1990) .....12

*Whitmore v. FEC*,  
68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995).....18

*Wildlife v. Perciasepe*,  
714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....8

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 437h.....4

5 U.S.C. § 704.....24

5 U.S.C. § 2105.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a).....21

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....6

\* 52 U.S.C. § 30106.....*passim*

\* 52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 4, 7, 19, 20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....20, 24

\* 52 U.S.C. § 30110.....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30111 .....20

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 1, 24

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 1, 24

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

\* *Ensuring Accountability for All Agencies*, Executive Order 14,215,  
90 Fed. Reg. 10447 (Feb. 18, 2025).....*passim*

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c) .....26  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12 .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.1 (3d ed.).....8  
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (2d ed. 2013) .....23
